to provide information about how the Restructure and Listing might have affected the financial information presented by Novus and,
because of their pro forma nature, may not give a fair reflection on Novus’ financial position, changes in equity, results of operations or
cash flows after the Restructure and Listing.

The directors of Novus are responsible for the preparation of the pro forma financial information. The pro forma financial information has
been prepared using accounting policies that are consistent with IFRS and with the basis on which the historical financial information
has been prepared in terms of the accounting policies adopted by Novus as at 30 September 2014. The pro forma financial information
has been prepared in accordance with the Listings Requirements and the revised Guide on Pro Forma Financial Information issued by
SAICA.

The independent reporting accountants’ assurance report on the abovementioned pro forma financial effects is included as Annexure 6
to this Pre-listing Statement.

Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2014

Actual 1

R’m

Adjustment for
the Restructure 2

R’m

Pro forma
after the

 Restructure 3

R’m

Adjustment
for the
Listing 4

R’m

Pro forma
after the Listing

 and the
Restructure

R’m
ASSETS
Non-current assets 2,357.8 – 2,357.8 – 2,357.8
Property plant and equipment 2,205.8  2,205.8  2,205.8
Goodwill 132.0  132.0  132.0
Other intangible assets 17.5  17.5  17.5
Investments in subsidiaries 0.0  0.0  0.0
Loans and receivables 2.2  2.2  2.2
Loans to Group companies 0.0  0.0  0.0
Derivative financial instruments 0.3  0.3  0.3

Current assets 1,178.1 – 1,178.1 -6.3 1,171.8
Inventory 483.6  483.6  483.6
Trade and other receivables 384.4  384.4  384.4
Related party receivables 183.7  183.7  183.7
Loans and receivables 1.5  1.5  1.5
Derivative financial instruments 2.9  2.9  2.9
Cash and cash equivalents 121.9  121.9 -6.3 115.6

Total Assets  3,536.0 – 3,536.0 -6.3 3,529.7

134

Actual 1

R’m

Adjustment for
the Restructure 2

R’m

Pro forma after
 the Restructure 3

R’m

Adjustment
for the Listing 4

R’m

Pro forma after
 the Listing and
the Restructure

R’m
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves 2,283.2 93.6  2,376.8 (6.3)  2,370.5
Share capital 0.0 237.9 237.9 – 237.9
Other reserves (748.6) (128.7)  (877.3)  (877.3)
Retained earnings  3,031.8  (15.6)  3,016.2 (6.3)  3,009.9

Non-controlling interest 137.3 (109.2) 28.1 28.1

Total non-current liabilities 466.9 – 466.9 – 466.9
Post employment medical liability 4.2  4.2  4.2
Provisions 11.1  11.1  11.1
Long-term liabilities 116.7  116.7  116.7
Cash-settled share-based
payment liability 12.7  12.7  12.7
Deferred taxation 291.7  291.7  291.7
Deferred income 30.5 30.5 30.5

Current liabilities 648.5 15.6 664.1 – 664.1
Current portion of long-term debt 117.3  117.3  117.3
Trade and other payables 457.1 457.1  457.1
Related party payables 10.9  10.9  10.9
Current income tax payable 0.6  15.6 16.2  16.2
Derivative financial instruments 10.5  10.5  10.5
Bank overdrafts 52.2  52.2  52.2

Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity 3,536.0 –  3,536.0 (6.3)  3,529.7

Actual 1

R’m

Adjustment for
the Restructure 2

R’m

Pro forma after
 the Restructure 3

R’m

Adjustment
for the Listing 4

R’m

Pro forma after
 the Listing and
the Restructure

R’m
NAV per Share (cents) 2,420,520,731 753 751
Diluted NAV per Share (cents) 2,420,520,731 753 751
TNAV per Share (cents) 2,270,959,872 706 704
Diluted TNAV per Share (cents) 2,270,959,872 706 704
Number of Shares in issue at end
of period net of treasury Shares
(000’s) 0.1 319,546 319,546 – 319,546
Diluted number of Shares (000’s) 0.1 319,546 319,546 – 319,546

Notes:
1.	 The column titled “Actual” has been prepared based on Novus’ reviewed interim financial statements as at 30 September 2014.
2.	 The “Adjustment for Restructure” column refers to the impact of the Restructure:

i.	� The tax degrouping charge of approximately R15.6 million due to past tax rollover relief attributable to inter-group sales between Novus and
Media 24 lapsing due to Media24’s shareholding dropping below 70%

ii.	� The transfer within equity of the minority’s interest in Novus’ subsidiaries to share capital due to Flip-up Agreement as explained in Annexure 13,
which has the following effects on the statement of financial position:

[…]

–	� The difference between the book value of the minority’s interest and fair value of the minority’s interest has been debited to non-distributable

reserves within equity;
i.	 The restructuring also resulted in the following number of shares to be allocated to Shareholders:

–	 299,999,900 Shares to Media24
–	 19,545,857 Shares to Adbait

3.	� The column titled “Pro forma after the Restructure” has been prepared based on Novus’ reviewed interim financial statements as at
30 September 2014 after the adjustment for Restructure.

4.	 The column titled “Adjustment for Listing” column refers to the adjustments related to the Listing:
i.	 Listing costs of R6.3 million which are assumed to be of a capital nature for tax purposes and hence have no immediate tax effect.

5.	 All the adjustments are of a continuing nature except once-off transaction costs and the tax degrouping charge.
6.	� The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position is based on the assumptions above and these assumptions are effective

30 September 2014.

135

Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ending 31 March 2015

Forecast 1

R’m

Adjustment
for the

 Restructure 2+5

R’m

Pro forma
 after the

Restructure 3

R’m
Revenue 4,263.5  4,263.5
Cost of sales (3,098.9)  (3,098.9)
Gross profit 1,164.6  – 1,164.6
Operating expenses (551.6) –   (551.6)
Other (expenses)/income (71.4)  (71.4)
Operating profit 541.6 – 541.6
Finance income 8.3 8.3
Finance costs (45.4)  (45.4)
Share of net loss of associate – –
Profit before taxation 504.5 – 504.5
Taxation (154.6) – (154.6)
Profit after taxation 349.9 – 349.9
Other comprehensive income –  –
Total comprehensive income 349.9 – 349.9

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Group 321.2 26.6 347.8
Non-controlling interest 28.7 (26.6) 2.1
 349.9 –   349.9

Earnings per Share (cents) 106.40  108.84
Diluted earnings per Share (cents) 106.40  108.84
Headline earnings per Share (cents) 123.13  124.86
Diluted headline earnings per Share (cents) 123.13  124.86
Dividends per Share (cents)  –   –
Issued number of Shares net of treasury Shares (000’s)  319,546  – 319,546
Weighted average number of Shares in issue net of treasury Shares(000’s) 301,874 17,672 319,546
Diluted number of Shares net of treasury Shares (000’s)  319,546  –  319,546
Weighted average diluted number of Shares in issue net of treasury
Shares (000’s) 301,874 17,672 319,546

Notes:
1.	� The column titled “Forecast” has been prepared based on Novus’ forecast statement of comprehensive income for the year ending 31 March 2015,

the assumptions of which have been disclosed in Annexure 7.
2.	� The “Adjustment for Restructure” column refers to the impact of the Restructure adjusted such that the items below are included in the statement of

comprehensive income as if they had been in effect since 1 April 2014:
i.	 The transfer within equity of the minorities’ interest in Novus’ subsidiaries due to Flip-up Agreements;
ii.	 The restructuring also resulted in the following number of shares to be allocated to Shareholders: